IOLA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
BOARD MEETING
MAY 19,2025

6:30 P.M.



IOLA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
NOTICE OF SCHOOL BOARD MEETING
May 19, 2025

Monday: 6:30 p.m. IOLA ISD ELEMENTARY CAFETERIA

AGENDA

The subjects to be discussed or considered, or upon which any formal action may be taken, are as follows:
(Items do not have to be taken in the same order as shown on this meeting notice.)

1. Call to order
2. Invocation
3. Recognition of visitors: Public Forum

4. Consideration of consent agenda
a. minutes of previous meetings
b. monthly disbursements
c. student membership
d. SRO report
€. tax report
f. financial report

5. Campus and administrative report
a. elementary principal report
b. high school principal report
c. superintendent report

6. Consideration of canceling the regular June board meeting

7. Consideration of a TASB Delegate Assembly nomination

. Personnel
a. employment;
b. resignation:

oo

9. Closed Session: Texas Government Code Sections 551.071 (Attorney Consultation), 551.074
(Personnel Matters), 551.082 (Student Discipline Matters), 551.072 (Purchase of Real Property)
551.076 (Student Safety) 551.087 (Deliberations regarding Economic Development Negotiations)

10. Adjourn

This notice was posted and filed in compliance with the Open Meetings Law on May 16, 2025 at 3:00 PM

Ry~

Jeff Dye[,@upejntendent




IOLA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
NOTICE OF BOARD MEETING

Notice is hereby given that on the_19th of May, 2025, the Board of Trustees of the Iola School District
will hold a regular meeting located at [ola ISD Elementary Cafeteria, Iola, Texas 77861. The subjects to be
discussed are listed on the agenda which is attached to the made a part of this Notice.

If, during the course of the meeting covered by this Notice, the Board of Trustees should determine
that a closed session of the Board of Trustees is required, then such closed or session as authorized by the
Texas Open Meeting Act, Texas Government Code Section 551.001 et seq., will be held by the School Board
at the date, hour, and place given in this Notice or as soon after the commencement of the meeting covered by
this Notice as the School Board may conveniently meet in such closed session concerning any and all
purposes permitted by the Act, including, but not limited to the following sections and purposes:

Texas Government Code Section:

551.071 Private consultation with the board's secretary.

551.072 Discussing purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property.

551.073 Discussing negotiated contracts for prospective gifts or donations.

551.074 Discussing personnel or to hear complaints against personnel.

551.075 To confer with employees of the school district to receive information or to ask
questions.

551.076 Considering the deployment, specific occasions for, or implementation of, security
personnel or devices. \

551.082 Considering discipline of the public school child, or complaint or charge against
personnel. '

551.083 Considering the standards, guidelines, terms, or conditions the board will follow, or

will instruct its representatives follow, in consultation with representatives of
employees groups.

551.084 Excluding witnesses from a hearing.

551.087 Deliberations regarding Economic development negotiations

Should any final action, final decision, or final vote be required in the opinion of the School Board
with regard to any matter considered in such closed session, then the final action, final decision, or final vote
shall be either:

(a) in the open meeting covered by the Notice upon the reconvening of the public meeting;

or

(b) at a subsequent public meeting of the School Board upon notice thereof; as the School

Board shall determine.

On this 16th of May, 2025 original copy was posted on the front window in the School District
Administration Building at 3:00 p.m. on said date.

Jeff Dy%ndent

For the Board of Education




IOLA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
IOLA, TEXAS

MEMORANDUM

TO: Iola ISD Board of Trustees
From: Jeff Dyer, Superintendent
DATE: May 19, 2025

SUBJECT: Public Forum (Item 3)

At regular meetings the Board shall allot up to 30 minutes to hear persons who desire to make comments to
the Board. Persons who wish to participate in this portion of the meeting shall sign up as they arrive
indicating the topics about which they wish to speak.

Public participation is limited to the designated open forum portion of a meeting. At all other times during
Board meetings, the audience shall not enter into discussion or debate on matters being considered by the
Board. No presentation shall exceed S minutes.

Specific factual information or recitation of existing policy may be furnished in response to inquiries, but
the Board may not deliberate, discuss, or make any decision on any subject not on the agenda.

BOARD PRESIDENT: The presiding officer shall determine whether a person who wishes to address

the Board has attempted to solve a matter administratively. If not, the person shall be directed to do so
before bringing the matter to the board at a subsequent meeting.

Respectfully submitted,

—S% AL
Jeff Dyer {

Superintendent




IOLA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
IOLA, TEXAS

MEMORANDUM

TO: Iola ISD Board of Trustees
From: Jeff Dyer, Superintendent
DATE: May 19, 2025

SUBJECT: Consideration of consent agenda (Item 4 )

a. minutes of previous meetings
b. monthly disbursements

¢. student membership

d. SRO report

e. tax report

f. financial report
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It is recommended that the Board of Trustees approve the consent agenda as presented.

Respectfully submitted,

Jeff Dye
Superintendent



IOLA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
SCHOOL BOARD MINUTES

April 28, 2025

Monday: immediately following public hearing IOLA ISD ELEMENTARY CAFETERIA

The Board of Trustees of the Iola Independent School District met in regular session on April 28, 2025
in the Elementary Cafeteria, lola, Texas.

Members Present: Alec Pointer, Sierra Betancourt, Tammy Harvey, Todd Kay, Mark Cunningham
Jody Evans

1. Callto order: 6:22 pm Alec Pointer
2. Invocation: Tammy Harvey
3. Recognition of visitors: Public Forum

4. Consideration to appoint a candidate to fulfill position # 3 till next election
A motion was made by Alec Pointer to call for a special meeting on May 7 @6:00 p.m. to

fill I position # 1.
Second: Tammy Harvey. Vote carried 5-0-1 (opposed Mark Cunningham)

5. Consideration of consent agenda
a. minutes of previous meeting
b. monthly disbursements
¢. student membership
d. tax report
e. SRO
f. financial report
g. quarterly investment report
A motion was made by Tammy Harvey to approve the consent agenda. Second: Mark Cunningham
Vote 5-1 ( Sierra Betancourt abstained)

6. Campus and administrative report
a. elementary student and staff activities: Hollie Guilbeau
b. high school student and staff activities: Brain Fowler
c. superintendent report: Jeff Dyer

7. Consideration of approval of local investment policy
A motion was made by Tammy Harvey to approval of local investment policy. Second: Alec

Pointer. Vote carried 6-0

8. Consideration of the employment of school auditor for the 2025-2026 school year
A motion was made by Sierra Betancourt to employ Axley & Rode, LLP, CPA to provide audit
services for the year ending August 31, 2026. Second: Todd Kay. Vote carried 6-0

9. Consideration of approval of TASB Local Policy Manual Update 124
A motion was made by Tammy Harvey to approve the TASB Local Policy Manual Update 124.

Second; Sierra Betancourt Vote carried 6-0



10. Personnel
a. administrative contracts and salaries
Jeff Dyer (Superintendent) contract was extended 1-year on January 2025
3-year contract Current salary$ 128,000.00
A motion was made by Sierra Betancourt to increase salary 3%. $ 131,840.00
Second: Alec Pointer. Vote carried 6-0

A motion was made by Sierra Betancourt to extend Brian Fowler, Hollie Guilbeau and Kristin Sajewski
contracts 1 year and salary increase of 3%.
Second: Jody Evans Vote carried 6-0

Brian Fowler (High School Principal) extend contract I-year
2-year contract Current Salary $ 92,440.00
Approved $95,213.20

Hollie Guilbeau (Elementary Principal) extend contract 1-year
2-year contact Current Salary $ 80,000.00
Approved $82,400.00

Kristin Sajewski (Director of Special Programs) extend contract 1-year
2-year contract Current Salary $ 69,430.00
Approved $71,512.90

A motion was made by Sierra Betancourt to extend Jamie McDougald and Eric Blenden contracts 1 year.
Second: Tammy Harvey Vote carried 6-0

Jamie McDougald (Girls Athletic Director/Assistant HS Principal) extend
contract 1-year 2-year contract Current Salary $ 91,000.00
Salary to remain $91,000.00

Eric Blenden (Boys Athletic Director) extend contract 1-year
2-year contract Current Salary $76,500.00
Salary to remain $76,500.00

b. teacher contracts: A motion was made by Alec Pointer to approve the
elementary teachers as presented. Second: Tammy Harvey Vote 6-0
A motion was made by Sierra Betancourt to approve the high school teachers contracts as
presented. Second: Todd Kay. Vote 6-0

c. employment
d. resignation: A motion was made by Alec Pointer to accept resignations of Lexi Barlow
and Sydney Phillips. Second: Jody Evans. Vote carried 6-0

11. Closed Session: Texas Government Code Sections 551.071 (Attorney Consultation),
551.074 (Personnel Matters), 551.082 (Student Discipline Matters), 551.072
(Purchase of Real Property) 551.076 (Student Safety) 551.087 (Deliberations
regarding Economic Development Negotiations) The Board of Trustees went into closed session at
6:48 pm under TGCS 551.074 and 551.082. Returned to regular session at 8:43 pm

12. Adjourn: A motion was made by Sierra Betancourt to adjourn. Second: Mark Cunningham.
Vote carried 6-0

Alec Pointer, President Tammy Harvey, Secretary



IOLA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
CALLED SCHOOL BOARD MINUTES

May 7, 2025
Wednesday: 6:00 P.M. IOLA ISD ELEMENTARY CAFETERIA

The Board of Trustees of the Iola Independent School District met in called session on May 7, 2025
in the Elementary Cafeteria, lola, Texas.

Members Present: Alec Pointer, Sierra Betancourt, Tammy Harvey, Mark Cunningham, Todd Kay,
Jody Evans

1. Call to order: 6:00 pm - Alec Pointer
2. Invocation: Tammy Harvey
3. Public Forum: none

4. Consideration to appeint a candidate to fulfill position #3 till next election

Alec Pointer made a motion to open for nominations. Second: Mark Cunningham. Vote carried 6-0

Mark Cunningham nominated Brian Van Dyck

Jody Evans nominated Brad Muchow

Sierra made a motion for nominations to cease. Second: Mark Cunningham Vote carried 6-0

Brain Van Dyck received 5 votes

Brad Muchow received 1 vote
A motion was made by Sierra Betancourt to appoint Brian Van Dyck to fulfill position # 3 till next
election. Second: Alec Pointer. Vote carried 6-0

5. Closed Session: Texas Government Code Sections 551.071 (Attorney Consultation), 551.074
(Personnel Matters), 551.082 (Student Discipline Matters), 551.072 (Purchase of Real Property)
551.076 (Student Safety) 551.087 (Deliberations regarding Economic Development Negotiations)
None

6. Adjourn: A motion was made by Tammy Harvey to adjourn. Second: Todd Kay. Vote carried 7-0

Alec Pointer, President Tammy Harvey, Secretary



r Dist:  093-903 lola ISD Page: 1 of 4
n To Computer Written Checks FileID: C
For the Month of April
ick  Check PO Invoice
o Date Payee Nbr Nbr Fnd-Fnc-Obj.So-Org-Prog Reason Amount EF
261 04-15-2025 DEALERS ELECTRICAL 202051 $101310862 199-51-6299.12-999-599000  LOST IN MAIL -109.53 N
793 04-07-2025 ELIU SANTOS 008022 199-36-6412.30-001-599000  BAND MEALS 124.41 N
794 04-07-2025 ERIC BLENDEN 008019 199-36-6412.00-001-591000  TRACK BOYS MEALS 130.00 »
795 04-07-2025 HEARTLAND 202278 3067137 240-35-6399.01-999-599000  Cafeteria -non-Food 7,296.00 N
796 04-07-2025 GENA INMON 008023 199-11-6399.00-001-522000 FOOD LAB REIMBURSEMENT 3273 N
797 04-07-2025 RAY CHAPA 008021 199-11-6219.30-001-511000  CLARINET CLINICIAN 675.00 N
798 04-07-2025 REPUBLIC SERVICES 008024 199-51-6259.04-999-599000 DUMPSTER SERVICE 1,153.02 N
799 04-07-2025 SNOOK ISD 008018 199-36-6412.00-001-591000 TRACK GIRLS MEALS 136.00 N
800 04-07-2025 TOMMY MUNTEAN 008020 199-51-6299.00-999-599000  FIELD MAINT 1,300.00 N
801 04-14-2025 ERIC BLENDEN 008031 199-36-6412.00-001-591000  REGIONAL TRACK MEET MEALS 2,064.00 M
802 04-14-2025 ACME ARCHITECTURAL 202333 4117201 199-51-6319.00-999-599000  lock replacement 5132 N
803 04-14-2025 ANDREW GLASS 008032 199-36-6412.25-001-511000  REGIONAL UIL MEALS 1,452.00 N
804 04-14-2025 ARMSTRONG REPAIR C 202334 3710542 199-51-6319.00-999-599000  ele oven repair 26246 N
805 04-14-2025 AVINEXT 202275 331718 199-13-6399.04-999-511000 Chromebooks 16,770.00 N
806 04-14-2025 BULK BOOKSTORE 202198 190450 199-11-6399.00-001-511000  Novels 129.75 N
807 04-14-2025 CARROLL CALHOUN 008045 199-34-6311.00-999-599000 REIMBURSEMENT FUEL 10.02 N
808 04-14-2025 CARTER'S SERVICE STA 202323 978233 199-34-6311.00-999-599000  fuel, battery 88.20 N
202323 978235 199-51-6319.00-999-599000  fuel, battery 165.00 M
Totals for Check 027808 253.20
809 04-14-2025 CHAPARRAL LABORATO 202328 2504145/146 199-51-6299.01-999-599000  water testing 396.00 N
810 04-14-2025 JEFF DYER 008034 199-41-6411.00-701-599000 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT 581.68 N
811 04-14-2025 EDWARD DAVIS USE, JR 008033 199-52-6219.00-001-591000 BB SECURITY 550.00 N
812 04-14-2025 ELIU SANTOS 008051 199-36-6412.30-001-599000  clinic lunch 48.64 N
813 04-14-2025 ERIC BLENDEN 202325 199-34-6239.00-999-599000 CD renewal 65.00 N
814 04-14-2025 GOLD STAR FOODS, INC 202331 240-35-6344.00-999-599000 CAFETERIA FOOD 19572 N
315 04-14-2025 GORDON FOOD SERVIC 202329 240-35-6341.00-999-599000  CAFETERIA FOOD 13,103.21 N
202330 240-35-6341.01-999-599000 SB FOOD 1,555.28 N
202329 240-35-6342.00-999-599000 NON FOQOD CAFE 1,500.00 M
202330 240-35-6342.01-999-599000  SB NON FOOD 40.65 N
Totals for Check 027815 16,199.14
816 04-14-2025 GRIMES COUNTY SP ED 008042 199-41-6211.01-701-523000  ATTORNEY FEE 3428 N
817 04-14-2025 HILAND DAIRY FOODS C 202332 240-35-6341.00-999-599000  CAFETERIA FOOD 2,850.62 N
818 04-14-2025 GENA INMON 008041 199-11-6399.00-001-522000 FOOD LAB REIMBURSEMENT 68.79 N
819 04-14-2025 INTERQUEST GROUP, IN 008036 199-52-6219.00-001-599000  DRUG DOG SERVICES 230.00 N



1 Dist:  093-903 lola ISD Page: 2 of 4
n To Computer Written Checks File ID: C
For the Month of April
ick  Check PO Invoice
o Date Payee Nbr Nbr Fnd-Fnc-Obj.So0-Org-Prog Reason Amount
820 04-14-2025 ITURITY 008038 250482 199-11-6239.01-001-511000  LCD REPLACMENT 139.00
821 04-14-2025 JW PEPPER MUSIC 008039 199-11-6399.30-001-511000  BAND SET AND SCORE 212.80
822 04-14-2025 LONESTAR MOLDING TE 202319 4279 199-51-6299.00-999-599000  mold inspection 970.00
823 04-14-2025 MARC 202337 0844984-IN 199-51-6319.00-999-599000  cleaning supplies 635.36
202327 199-51-6319.00-999-599000  cleaning supplies 4,078.21
Totals for Check 027823 4,713.57
824 04-14-2025 MSB- SHARS 008044 199-41-6211.01-701-523000  SHARS 1,341.68
825 04-14-2025 NAPA BRYAN 202321 199-34-6399.00-999-599000  bus parts 294.90
826 04-14-2025 QUILL CORPORATION 202318 43493739 199-11-6399.00-101-511000  Elementary 930.73
827 04-14-2025 REGION VI 202191 073316 199-11-6499.05-101-511000  Required Training 30.00
202014 073760 199-11-6499.05-101-511000  STAAR BOOTCAMPS 125.00
202311 073899 199-11-6499.05-101-511000  PD- Sullivan 100.00
008047 073080 199-41-6299.00-701-599000  INVESTMENT TRAINING 250.00
Totals for Check 027827 505.00
828 04-14-2025 STRING & HORN SHOP 008040 063007 199-11-6249.30-001-511000  INSTRUMENT REPAIRS 90.00
829 04-14-2025 SYMANK ENTERGY CO. 202326 199-51-6259.02-999-599000  propane tank 150.00
830 04-14-2025 TEXAS DEPARTMENT O 008035 199-52-6219.03-999-599000  CRIMINAL HISTORY CHECKS 2.00
831 04-14-2025 TJS HARDWARE 202324 199-51-6319.00-999-599000 plumbing supplies 35.00
832 04-14-2025 TK SALES 202335 042472 199-51-6319.00-999-599000  cleaning supplies 274.04
833 04-14-2025 UNITED AG & TURF INC. 202320 13837018/39001 199-51-6319.00-999-598000 tractor/mower maintenance 418.67
834 04-14-2025 UNIVERSAL CHEERLEA 008037 199-36-6411,00-001-591000 CHEER SPONSOR FEE JV 100.00
008037 199-36-6411.00-001-591000 CHEER SPONSOR FEE VARSITY 200.00
Totals for Check 027834 300.00
835 04-14-2025 WALSH GALLEGOS KYL 008043 700953 199-41-6211.01-701-523000 ATTORNEY FEE SP 301.50
836 04-14-2025 XEROX CORPORATION 008046 199-11-6219.00-999-511000 COPIER LEASE 2,516.47
837 04-23-2025 GENA INMON 008054 199-11-6399.00-001-522000 REIMBURSEMENT SUPPLIES 33.66
838 04-23-2025 JAMIE MCDOUGALD 008053 199-36-6412.00-001-591000  SB PLAYOFF MEALS 400.00
839 04-23-2025 TOMMY MUNTEAN 008055 199-51-6299.00-999-599000 SOFTBALL FIELD MAINT 400.00
840 04-24-2025 CARROLL CALHOUN 008058 199-34-6499.00-999-599000 REIMBURSEMENT HOSPITAL 120.00
841 04-24-2025 DARRELL YATES 008057 199-52-6219.00-001-591000 BB SECURITY 150.00
842 04-24-2025 ERIC BLENDEN 008056 199-36-6412.00-001-591000 BB PLAYOFF MEALS 540.00
843 04-25-2025 ERIC BLENDEN 008061 199-36-6412.00-001-591000 BB MEALS 150.00
844 04-30-2025 ACME ARCHITECTURAL 202342 4117880 199-51-6319.00-999-599000  lock replacement 36.12
845 04-30-2025 ACME GLASS CO, 202349 104518 199-34-6399.00-999-599000  windshield replacement 724.36
846 04-30-2025 AIR TECH BRAZOS VALL 202339 29369 199-51-6319.04-999-539000  ac repair ele caf 5,975.28

EF



1 Dist:  093-903 lola ISD Page: 3 of 4
n To Computer Written Checks FilelD: C
For the Month of April
ick  Check PO Invoice
r  Date Payee Nbr Nbr Fnd-Fnc-Obj.So-Org-Prog Reason Amount EF
847 04-30-2025 ALERT SERVICES, INC. 202343 514015 199-36-6399.20-001-591000  Athletic Supplies 949.35 N
848 04-30-2025 CENTERVILLE I1SD 008065 199-36-6412.00-001-591000  BOYS TRACK MEALS 4800 N
849 04-30-2025 CHANEY FIRE & SECURI 202340 17330/17346 199-51-6299.04-999-599000  heat detector replacement 760.00 N
850 04-30-2025 CHRYSTAL THOMAS 008074 199-36-6499.00-001-511000 VB CLINIC 3248 N
851 04-30-2025 COMPLETE SUPPLY 202354 369756/372744 199-51-6319.00-999-599000  cleaning supplies 2,506.00 N
852 04-30-2025 DRUG AND ALCOHOL TE 202345 18235545 199-34-6299.00-999-599000  drug testing 180.99 N
853 04-30-2025 DSHS CENTRAL LAB 202338 199-51-6299.01-999-599000  water testing 759.00 N
854 04-30-2025 ENTERGY 008067 199-51-6259.01-999-599000  CAMPUS ELECTRIC 7,083.44 N
855 04-30-2025 FASTSERV 202348 POSP757432 199-34-6399.00-999-599000  bus parts 8.34 N
856 04-30-2025 COREY FERGUSON 008068 199-11-6399.01-001-522000  AG MECH SUPPLIES 67454 N
857 04-30-2025 HANDWRITING WITHOU 202274 199-11-6399.00-101-511000  Handwriting Books 48.75 N
858 04-30-2025 INTERQUEST GROUP, IN 008070 128034 199-52-6219.00-001-599000  INVOICE #128034 BALANCE DUE 90.00 N
859 04-30-2025 ITURITY 008069 250284 199-11-6399.00-001-511000  TOUCH LCD REPLACEMENT 495.00 N
008069 250018 199-11-6399.00-001-511000  REPLACEMENT CHECK 198.00 N
Totals for Check 027859 693.00
860 04-30-2025 LINDE GAS & EQUIPMEN 008077 199-11-6399.01-001-522000  AG SUPPLIES 272.38 N
861 04-30-2025 JAMIE MCDOUGALD 008075 199-36-6499.00-001-511000 VB CLINIC 34447 N
862 04-30-2025 LISA MCDOUGALD 008078 242 199-51-6299.00-999-599000  MAINT SHIRT MONO 102.48 N
863 04-30-2025 MSB- SHARS 008076 199-11-6299.07-101-511000  SHARS 670.84 N
864 04-30-2025 PALOMAR MODULAR BU 008063 15126 199-51-6299.17-999-599000  1ST HALF PORTABLE ELEM BUIL 57,828.00 N
865 04-30-2025 PERRY OFFICE 202358 199-51-6319.00-999-599000  cleaning supplies 88.97 N
202341 199-51-6319.00-999-599000  cleaning supplies 70.34 M
Totals for Check 027865 159.31
866 04-30-2025 POWELL LAW GROUP, L 008079 12672 199-41-6211.00-701-599000  LEGAL SERVICES 780.00 N
867 04-30-2025 PURIFY 202356 199-51-6299.01-999-599000  water cleansing supplies 37750 N
868 04-30-2025 SHARON BROCK 008064 199-36-6411.00-001-591000  VOLLEYBALL CLINIC 3248 N
869 04-30-2025 SNOOK ATHLETIC BOOS 008080 199-36-6499.00-001-591000  DISTRICT TRACK FEE 1,022.38 b